
KARNATAKA BIODIVERSITY BOARDq~~
(Forest, Ecology and Environment Dept.) ",,"J-"

No:KBB/Bt.BI71/11-12/ J.t '"2--

To:
The Secretary,
National Biodiv.ersityAuthority,
TICEL Bio Park, 5th Floor,
Taramani Road,
Chennai - 600 113

Sub: Submission of factual status of progress of imp!ementation
of agreement signed between MIs. Mayhco ahd their

,,·collaborators in promoting Bt.Brinjal .•...reg /
Ref: 1. Your office letter No: NSAlTech/13/4/201 0/1 0-11/815 dt 28/3/'11

2. This office letter No. KBB/Bt.B/77/11-12/918&919 dt 6/4/11
3. Letter from Sathguru Management Consultants (P) Ltd

dt 21/4/2011
4. Letter from Mahyco dt 29/4/2011
5. Your office letter No. NBNTech/13/4/2010/11-12/286 dt 25/4/11
6. Letter from Director of Research UAS, Dharwad NO.DR183/

2011-12 dt 17/5/2011
7. Letter dated 25th June 2010 from Mahyco.

********
With reference .to the above sUbject, in pursuance of your office letter cited in Ref '1
we had asked Mahyco,Sathguru Management Consultants Pvt. Ltd and UAS,
Dharwad to submit a brief summary of factual status 6f progress of ililplementing the
agreement in promoting Bt.Brinjal (ref-2).

In response to our letter Sathguru Management Consultants Pvt.Ltd· replied vide
letter cited in (ref-3). In their letter they have stated that Sathguru Company is the
national coordinator for the agriculture Biotechnology support Project (APSP-lI),
under which the Bt. I3rinjal project Was implemented. Sathguru,Colnpany has
mentiolled that licensing arrang'ement of the Bt. Brinjal project enVisages,receipt of
technology from Mahyco to UAS Dharwad and there is no reverse flow of material or
technology from UAS Dharwad to Mahyco. Mahyco has not derived any
commercialization rights to the varieties developed by UAS Dharwad. The Sathguru
Company maintained that their role in this project is that of the project cO-ordinator
only.

Mahyco has replied vide letter cited in reference (4). They have stated that UAS,
Dharwad approached Mahyco in the light of their, expertise and research and
development facilities for Development of insect tolerant Bt. egg plant, under A8SP
II. Further, Mahycomentioned that Transfer of Technology, namely EE I event.
incorporating by Cry 1 AC gene, was done by conventional breeding methods. The
crossing .activity involving six local. varieties waS carried out by staff of UAp,
Dharwadat Mahyco's research facility. Resultant seed carrying the technology was
provided back to the UAS, Dharwad.
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In para (iii) of letter dated 2Sth June 2010, Mahyco has stated that "Mah~/co 11as
merely introgressed the Cry I Ac gene in the varieties provided by UAS Dharwad.
Mahyco has used conventional breeding techniques for introgression of the Cry I Ac
gene in the varieties provided by UAS Dharwad".".

UAS, Dharwad 'had not replied to our letter dated 6/4/2011, Later in pursuance of
your letter mentioned in reference (S) one officer from our board was deputed to
UAS, Dharwad to get the factual details of the Bt.Brinjal Prpject.

Director of Research replied through letter cited in Ref (6) in which he stated that
Bt.Brinjal technology available with Mahyco was transferred to UAS Dharwad under
ABSP II. UAS, Dharwad has used six local varieties for development of Bt.Br,injal
without prior approval from State Biodiversity Board / Nation~IBiodiversity Authority.

1. Your office letter No: NBAffech/13/4/201 0/1O"11/87Sdt 28/3/11
2. This office letter No. KBB/Bt.B/77/11-12/918&919dt 6/4/11
3. Letter from Sathguru Management Consultants(P) Ltddt 21/4/2011
4. Letter from Mahyco dt 29/4/2011
5. Your office letter No. NBAffech/13/4/2010/11-12/286 dt 25/4/1'1
6. Letter from Directgr of Research UAS, DharwadNo.DR /83/11-12

dt17/5/2011 o. 0'

7.Letter dated 25th June 2010 from Mahyco;
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UNIVERSTY OF AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES, DHARWAD
Directorate of Research

Dr. P.M. SALIMATH
Director of Research
No.DR/..%-?.I2011-12

Phone No. 27455903; 2448512 ext. 261

Email: druasd@rediffmail.com

Date: 17-5-2011

Chief Conservator of Forests
and member Secretary
Karnataka Biodiversity Board
Ground Floor, 'VANAVIKAS'
18th cross, Malleshwara,
Bangalore-03

Sub: Furnishing a brief summary of factual status of progress of
implementation the agreement/sub-agreement between
partnering institutions in development of Bt brinjal at UAS,
Dharwad

Ref1 No.KBB/Bt.B/77 /11-12/919 dt 6-4-2011
Ref2.VC/12009-10 dt.18-3-2010

Research on Bt brinjal development was undertaken at UAS, Dharwad in a

Public Private Partnership (PPP)mode with the help of Department of Biotechnology

(DBT), Govt. of India and Agriculture Biotechnology Support Project II (ABSP-II)

wherein the Bt brinjal technology available with M/s Maharashtra Hybrid Seeds

Company Ltd. (Mahyco) has been donated to University of Agricultural Sciences

(UAS), Dharwad, Karnataka; Tamil Nadu Agricultural University (TNAU), Coimbatore,

Tamil Nadu; and the Indian Institute of Vegetable Research (IIVR), Varanasi as a

royalty free license to make it available to resource constrained farmers.
Together with UAS, Dharwad all participating public institutions are developing Bt

brinjal varieties, where in farmers can use the seedsfrom their own source and share

among fellow farmers and initially UAS,Dharwad would make available the Bt brinjal

varietal seedsactual cost of production without any profit.

Brinjal is prone to the most serious and destructive pest called fruit and shoot

. Io~borer (FSB)Leudnodes orbonalis Guen. FSBlarvae bore into tender shoots and fruits,

~

~0etarding plant growth, renderingthe fruits unsuitablefor the market and unfit for

~0 :,/~ "human consumption. On average of 30-35 sprays are applied to control FSB in

~\~~ Northern plain of Karnataka, while 16-20 sprays are given in coastal belt. In addition

~.A1 «l to the financial cost associated with indiscriminate insecticide applications and its
~tr-.Y
\ . .-\ \ \ negative effects on the environment, high .pesticide residue~ in brinjal pose serious
f\\"") risk to consumer's health and safety. FolloWing regionally popular genotypes,

~S(L
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maintained andtest:ed at UAS, Dharwadr were'sel~Cted·!f9~,.c()nversion programme:
",,',':,,;', !·:·'·'~-'''"i'.\:':':;~''~''-':'i .:' ".~ ",", .

a) Marijari Gota; b) Udupi Gulla; c) Malapur local(S);cjKudachi local; d) Rilbkavi

local and e) GO-112: These regionally popular varieties are popular among farmers

and consumers of northern Karnataka, Southern most Maharashtra and Goa for their

taste and longevity of preparations.

The donor of cry1Ac; EE-1, was crossed with local varieties and subsequently

backcrossed with the/respective recurrent parent till BC3F1.The BC3F2plants were
,

tested for their field performance in five locations. All the six Bt brinjal varieties and

their corresponding non-Bt counterparts were field evaluated at ZARS, Kolhapur

(Maharashtra), ARS, Gadhinglaj (Maharashtra) and ARS, Kallolli (Karnataka).

Similarly; Bt G0112 and Bt Udupi Gulla along with their non-Bt counterparts and

Aruna as check were evaluated at ZARS,Brahmavar (Coastal Karnataka) and KVK,

Margoa, Goa state.

At locations no shoot infestation was observed in Bt varieties. More than 95%
of the fruits were found to be marketable compared to 30-45% in non Bt varieties.

The requirement of insecticide spray reduced to 3-4 numbers on Bt crop. The

varieties were found to similar to their non Btcounterparts in their appearance and

agronomical performance except that they were resistant to FSB pest due to

presence of cry1Ac gene. Overall, 49.02 to 74.90% yield advantage over respective

non-Bt variety besides reduced sprays of insecticides and higher benefit to cost ratios

was noticed. Monitoring of expression of Cry1Ac protein in different parts of Bt

brinjal varieties such as leaf, shoot, stem, flowers, fruits and root from time to time

indicated adequate expression of protein and their temporal and special dynamics.

Occurrence of beneficial and non-targets inse~ts were similar in Bt and non Bt

varieties including check. Taken together, the performance of all the six Bt brinjal

varieties and their non-Bt counterparts across four locations,the stability of the

technology to combat the pest pressure all through the crop period was evident.

The farmers will gain increased productivity and economic and health benefits

while the consumers will get access to pesticide free safe brinjal fruits. It is

expected that the increased productivity will help to maintain low prices to the

consumerswhile the ,farmers will gain from higher productivity

Further, in discussion with Department of Biotechnology, Govt. of India, New

Delhi the programme was initiated and the reqUired permissions from competent

authorities for conducting research were obtained from time to time. Need for this

research was also discussed in University NARP meetings where farmers

representatives participate and contribute to the immediate research priorities of



the University. The copies of permission obtained from various agencies for this

research are as follows;

a) Department of Biotechnology, Ministry of Science and Technology, Govt. Of
India letter to Vice- Chancellor regarding the Bt Brinjal programme dt 1-10-
2004.

b) ABSP-IIProject proposal on Fruit and Shoot Borer resistant Brinjal proposal
submission to DBT, Govt. Of India dt 04.11.2004

c) Review Committee on Genetic Manipulation (RCGM)I Genetic Engineering
Approval Committee (GEAC) permission to obtain F1 seeds from Mahyco to
UAS,Dharwad No. BTIBSI 17104/99-PID dt 27.06.2005.

d) Consl Tran/001/06/529618 dt 16.01.2006: As per the direction contained in
the above, acknowledgement certificate of reception of transgenic Brinjal
seedsby National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources(NBPGR),Govt. Of India.

e) BT/BS/17/04/99-PID dt 23.07.2007 RCGM/GEACPermission to conduct MLRT
and generate efficacy and Baseline susceptibility data during kharif 2007.

f)' RCGM/GEACPermission letter sent to all concerned- BTIBSI 17104/99·PID dt
15.11.2007: Copy to Chief Secretary, Karnataka, Goa, Agriculture
Commissioner, Director of Research- MPKV and UAS, Bangalore and other
concerning Govt. Officials of Karnataka, Goa and Maharashtra.

g) RCGM/GEACPermission to conduct MLRT During Kharif to Summer. Code:
No/B3LEHZRCdt 9-1-2008.

Copies of these permissions have been submitted KBB, Bangalore wide ref 2. and

enclosed herewith for your reference. All permissions of RCGM, Dept. of

Biotechnology, Ministry of Science and Technology, Gol and GEAC, Ministry of

Environment and Forests, Govt. of India, are also brought to the notice of various

Govt. institutions such as Ministry of Environment and Forests, Gol, Secretary,

Ministry of Agriculture, Gol, Director General ICAR, New Delhi, the Chief Secretary

and Chairman, State Biotechnology Coordination committee (SBCC), Govts.. of

Karnataka, Maharashtra and Goa and Commissioners of respective Agriculture

Departments of Karnataka, Maharashtra and Goa. Genetic Results of the research

conducted by UAS, Dharwad were submitted to RCGM,Dept of Biotechnology, Govt.

of India as per the regulations governing this research

Being a public institution, the research in the University is always aimed at the

welfare of the farmers in particular and society at large. With the help of

Government line departments and the Directorate of Extension of the University, the

technologies are made available to farmers on a non commercial basis. Whatsoever,

University has no profit or commercial motto in researching on Bt brinjal, and

University maintains its non-commercial mandatory intensions as a Govt.

organization.

\~
"Keeter el JC.esear.
U.A.I. .2.-.1-1.
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Genttemen.
ThiJ 1&in (Oftttnuation of this Depanment's letter of evcrn nO. Gaicd 23,U?2007 UIl

the above rnendoMd subject. The IoeItioo detail•• the SOP Ie LOa dUly verified by Advjn~
Thm~ ~ Ltd...Baneatot~ ftIme oftbe hi ~ respansib:~fur lJH:trial and other
~!nw~~ ~~ .•~Uk yaltflebr deed 03.10.2007 were noted by ~hi.()erlarlmtnl

2. yO\) 111'1:pam~ ~ ~ ~ \!'/~lN::J~ ~ tttal. (MIoRT) on , 81 brinja!
ftybriQintnMIy &taIap •••.Local, l\Jalfpui tI1odr4, I(_dtl ~ ••t74npl G"'~J J''.C.oand
••• 1rm Loa) C'x""';. cryJ.4c 81M.15 \otat_~ t~.I\~~'ltt~ ~ft'eE~_~
(~) Shcnda Park. Korbepur; •.••RB. aaditin&l_d, KoUiapur. MPKV, Pwburl {M:dtual:trlf}, ,;
KVI(. M~ Dcpu. of AlriOulcure, Ooa; ARS, Ut\S. Kttll<tii't, nelpum; MARS. UAS,
Dharwld endUAB. Bansakn. Udupt (Kamatab). '

1. The~J lriai~ont add~ layoutdeslp lor conducdng the
:tfab en: ~ .-\rmr.crn-1 & fl. ibc ".".. of Iced JCientists responsible ,for th, IriaJ is IJt
A~.m.
04. You ~ d~d tv strk;tly adJrc:I,: ro the ,ulDlincs! OOIWJtio..,.o; eosv~ vide
permission lcmer of even"No. 4bAtdnm.l00.1 \UIpY ~~\~.

pr~ acknow,edlJe the ~ipt of this letter.
f) .. . YyUf$~f••Utt.'Tf.Jlf . .t5.1A~~ ..

(RllJaleksftmi M . UIf1In)"...·
Co-Mcmber-&crclary, kCOM It

Sckmti51-D, oBl'

_~ ~(Mtft"""""""" •.••••••••••••••. ggvJn
~ /TefephoM:zaiH'lf, z.c.:M2tM"ifpm/Fu: "'14~'"
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I. 11\0 YecrJaq ••UlntscijcJ',,~•• _y:~ "".v ...•.• Bfulwari,COO .Complex.
Lodi~New .Delhi - 3. .' '.•'i' .. '. '

2. The ~~NJ""· ofAgrJt.uJau,*, KrildU•••• ~ NewoeJbi-ll0 001. .
~. '~~ Qe"C~"!~~'E',,~fPRtt8~q.COO~.lml·1It)Qr;(~ N1).(I3.
"'.The DImIor ocneral, lad'.Cmmcn of ACrf~nI ~,Kli!lli 8Jm,.,sn, New Deihl -

Hl,lOO\. . .
s. Tht Chairman. MEe. National ~ CenUt on Pltru Bk*chncloil' (NRCPBJ, lAiU

tampua. Pu.. New I>t\bi - ,,001'2. .' "
6. The Chief Scetetlny , A Chairmllt. SSCC, Govemrnent ofMaharunltll. Murnbtti.
7. Tbe Com~i#k)net Aark:utlun. Maharuhft SlB-, Ccnlral8uilcting. Pu"" (Mahal"lJbtra).
8. Director otrtfticlrcht MIbaIna Pltate Klflh. vtdhayapeeth (MrKV),. RahWi. M&haIaShIra.
9. DlrtOtOrot~l KanfconAJI'fcu~ U~LYt 0Ip01i. Meluuuhirl.
Jo. The ChicfSecn!:tluy • 0I*irm~ Sscc. Govemment otON. PInI.li, 001.
J J. ~,"mbmnerA.~~ ~ DfOoi. PllJij;' ac... .
·\'1.1'\\t.Q\W~ ,t,<:.'Ukme uec~tQf~.~, «~
r3. The Commlsdoner ~, A,tpfcufcun!, DitteratUfle of .-\Iric:ukUN, Shemadrf Road. a.tnploro;

K~ .
i4. Di..-or oi~. Un~'tt of A&ricultural Sc~ ((JAS),~.id. Kam&Caka.
IS. Direcror of Researcn, OX:VKCampus, '\)nivlniay of Acri~ilura\ So',llln\:lll:j; ,UAS) &••••lat()J~

KIrftICIka.
16. Gull'd Ole.
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MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
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Lodl RQad •.NM Dtthl-110003

This has reference to your applicM.ion dated 27.0~.2001 on the above mentioned
subject. It is infonned that yaW' application was considered and. examined by the Review
Commi~ on Genetic Manip~ ..~M). in. its meeting. held on 01.06.2007. The
teexID1IDendatiQDS of RCGM were. f~ to Genetic En~ Approval Committee
(QBAC) which considered it in its 18" meedn, held on 22.06.2007. Your proposal for conduct
of replicated confined MLRT ODBt' brilljal hybridl was approved by the OEAC. In
accol'dan¢e with· the commuld~on issued by the OEAC. authorizing Member Secretary.
RCOM vide letter No. 13nl1007-CS-U (CUe) dated 16.07.2887. the Member-Secretary.
RCOM i$ communicatina the approval of OEAC to conduct of replicated confined multi-
location research trials (MLRl) on (; Bt bririjal hybrids namely Malap.r Loal, Ma"Jari
Goth., KHtIelri Lo,eal, Udapi Gulla, 112-GO and lbabaka\"1 LoeaI expressing cryfAcgene
aiong with their DOD-Bt eouaterpa"" and loeal cheeks to generate the efficacy and baseline
susceptibility data during Kharif2007, subject to the (ollowiag eODditionl:

a) You are directed to develop the standard operating procedure (SOP) and a validauro
event specific testing protocol at an WD of at least 0.01% to deteetthe event ~
$Qbstanqf§~M.atJ. Qrders. ..' '·Court. dited;~MI.y. 200ilti Writ
~~.'; . "v~rlfied by ICOEB. New Delhi! NBRI.

-Lucknow or any other accreditea laboratory before undertakfni the trial. .

"'>" The name of the. lead scientists resp<>nsiblefor all aspects of the trials in different
Iocatiods must be submitted by the applicant for each location. You should provide the state!
diStrict wise details oflooations (area, villaac. name of the farmer in case ofteasc land on long
ten» basis (not less than 3 years etc.) before undertaking the research trials to the OEACI
RCOMI State Department of Agriculture! State Agriculture Universities! Di$trict Authorities
and other fteld functionaries. .

Website: http://www.dbtlndla.nlc.ln http://www.bUsn'' •.,.,.ln
~ /T.lepl\~.: 2-4311012,~_/Fax: 011-24312 •••

http://www.dbtlndla.nlc.ln


c) You should further inform the respeetiveViIlage Panchayat officials about full details
on the transgenic crop, name of the farmer and the location(s) where field trials have been
proposed! carried out in case of leased land on long term basis (not less than 3 yelll'S), as
directed by the GEAC, with a copy of such intimation and approval of Panchayat to RCGM!
OBACI,State Department of Agriculture, ~fore undertaking the mal.
d) The replicated confined multi-location research trials (MLR1) shall be conducted in
triplicate repeatS with randomized block design (RBO) at your own premises! research farm,
long leased land (not less than 3 years) or at the SAUslICAR Of institutions to keep the
research trials confined. MLRT should not be conducted in the farmer's field. MLRT may be
conducted in minimum one location and maximum 2 locations in each State based on agro-
climatic condition, suitability fOfbrillj" cultivation and preference! adoptabilitYof the hybrids
in the region. The applicant will submit the details of locations along with the infonnation on
farm land in specified state befOre u~rtakina the trials.

e) You would keep full account of the transgenic mJlterials. if any, set in the transgenic
plants. AU materials after experimentation including the material in the trapper rows would be
fully accounted for and the information would.be documented and preserved in a bound book
that would be available to the Government as when requested for. The~tte,!L<1NP'from,tb.,
~ .,.,•••.••••• j{i"_~ ,.. tlom entlreo~menta1 plot srtall be destroyed
by burning after completion of the experiment. in the presenceofthe local authority.

t) You would collect and provide all· the experimental data to the Government for
inspection whenever required.

g) You would ensure thatwhl1e performing the experiments, the "Recombinant DNA
Safety Ouidelines-1990" and "Revised Ouldelines for Research In transgenic plants & Toxicity
and AllergenicitY evaluation of transgenie seeds, plants and plant parts" oftheOovemment of
India would be strictly adhered to. Accidents, if any, arising out of the experiments may be
brought to the notice of the Government immediately.

h) The objectives of the MLRT are to generation of data on the following:

i) Comparison of the level of infestation of the target insect pest vlz. fnjlt and shoot borer
(Leucinodes orbonalis), Gram caterpillar! fruit borer (Helicoverpa armigero) and stem
borer (Euzophera perticella), fruit yield. fruit quality, economic benefits and other
agronomic parameters among Bt. brinJal hybrids corresponding to their non-Bt brlnjal
hybrids and checks.

Ii) Monitorina •..the occurrence of beneficial and non-target insects on Bt. and non-Bt.
brillJa. hybrIds.

in) Generation of data with estimation of the levels of expression of Bt. protein In different
plant parts at different age starting from 30 days after transplanting up to the time of
uprooting the plants on regular interval as per schedule given below during Kharif
2007 season.



Samplia. sehedule:

SI.No. Period

Vegetative phase
Pre-flowering phase
Fruiting phase
Fruiting phase
Fruiting phase

Days

30 days after transplanting
60 days after transplanting
90 days after transplanting
120 days after transplanting
150 days after transplanting

L
L,SH.ST,FL,FR
L, Sa, ST, FL, FR
L, Sa, ST, FL, FR
L, Sa,RT

The expression ofBt. protein .shallbe in milliarams of detectable protein per gram fresh
weight of the plant parts. Fully expanded leaves (L), Shoot (SH), Stem (81). Flower
(FL), Fruit (FR) and Root (RT) shall be used as the plant parts.

iv) Generation of baseline susceptibility data on detectable protein on the fruit and shoot
borer (Leucinodes orbonalLs), Gram caterpillarl fruit borer (Helicoverpa armigera) and
stem borer (Euzophera pert/cella) population collecte.~.from the si~J)f trials.and ••••
l:tltlbJIJbRl.;lli1ho.,remiles of..theeompany'sbio-assay laboratory during Khanf 2007.

v) DNA fmgerprinting data of the hybrid! genotype.

i) You would provide the experimental trial specifications·and experimental layout to the
ROOM Secretariat before conducting the trials. An isolation distance of 200 meters from the
periphery of the 'nearest row of transgenic Bt. briojal would be maintained all around the
experimental plot as per the Hon'ble Supreme Court order dated Sib May, 2007. In cases where
the Seed Standard Certification mandates a larger isolation distance, the same shall be
maintained. You shall further plant at least 5 rows of the non-Bt counterparts to act as refugia
at the immediate vicinity around the periphery of the outer transgenic plant rows all around the
plot to cover a distance of at least S meters. You would not plant any sexually compatible plant
to th~ brinjal crop around the periphery of the outer transgenic plant rows all around the plot.
You would be submitting the site plans for all the locations within 15 days to the'ReGM
Secretariat.

j) You would mount a Notice Board at the site of experiment indicating in the Notice
Board the purpose and duration of the experiment as well as the authoriDtion under whioh the
experiments are being conducted.

k) You would further ensure that only companyautho~ personnel would be allowed to
visit the experimental plot and persons visiting the experimental plot shall enter the name,
designation and purpose of visiting the experimental plot in a bound book which should be
made available to the Government when requested for.



I) You would provide with three photographs of experimental site. taken from a distance
sufficient to indicate the transgenic plots in a~ingle photograph; such photographs would be
taken at three intertals during the season to document the •• of the experiments. the mid way
of the txperiments·and the end of the experiments. These photOgraphs would be submitted to
the ~vemment at the co'l~lusion of the experiments.

m) You would extend full cooperation to the authorizedpetsonnel of the GRACI RCOMI
MECI State Oovemment Officials! State Agriculture University or their nominee to inspect the
experimental sites and to·".v. access, for OffICialule 081y, the experimental results of the
above.

2; This MLRT penn!t is valid for Kllarir Season 2007 only from the date of issue and
would lapse automatically after the Kharif season-2007..

3. You are hereby directed to convey to the Co-Member Secretaryl Member Secretary,
RCOM within 1S days after the receipt of this permission your unequivocal acceptance of the
above conditions along with the information asked for as above. In case, you don't intend to
conduct the MLRT, the same must also be intimated in writing to the RCOM Secretariat.

Yours faithfully,ho.t..'~'-l. ~.
(RaJalakshmi MU~

Co-Member-Secretary, RCGM &
Scientist-D, DBT

l'}-lf~
(1<.. Tripathi)

Member-Secretary, COM &
$(\icntist:-O,DBT

1. The Secretary, Ministry of Environment and Forests. paryavaran. Bhawan, CGO
Complex, LocHRoad, New Delhi - 3.

2. The Secretary,·Ministry of Agriculture, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi -110 001.
3. The Chainnan. GEAC, MoE&F. Paryavaran Shawan, COO Comptex, Ladi Road, NO-

03.
4. The Director General, Indian Council of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New

DeIhl - 110 00 J.



5. The Chairman, MEC, National Research Centre on Plant Biotechnology (NRCPB),
JAR! Campus, Pusa, New Delhi -110 012.

6. Guard file.

(Copies to the concerned authorities of state Oovtl Universities will be forwarded on receipt of the
location details from the applicant)

b<.~--j ·~r
(Rajalakshmi ~

Co-Member-SecTetary. RCGM &
Scientist-D. DBT



Dr. K.S. Charak
Director
Tel: 24369614
E-mail: charak@dbt.nic.in

'ffitf~
fct11R ~ ~ti1ftJciI~

Ilflq)eiM)OO\Jil ~
i6fl'ilS-2,7 tit 'ffiiI', ~ 0 'Gft0 an0 (fj Jq cl q=fl

~~, "il~-110003
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
DEPARTMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY

Block-2, 7th Floor C.G.O. Complex
Ladl Road, New Delhi-110003

Please refer to the Letter dated Sep 02,2004 from Dr. K. Vijayaraghavan,
Regional Coordinator - ABSP-II addressed to you regarding the project proposal
on "Research and commercialization of fruit and shoot borer resistant eggplant".
A copy of the same was endorsed to the Secretary, DBT. In this context we
would suggest that UAS, Dharwad may develop a full proposal from its side
keeping in view the Letter of Intent. The proposal should spell out all the
technical details, time schedule of activities, milestones, financial outlays for
proposed period and work elements of the participating institutions from both the
sides. The application format for preparing the proposal can be downloaded
from our website ...) and if needed, it can be modified suitably
ahdused. It would be desirable that the proposal (20 copies) may be prepared
at the earliest and submitted by 20th October 2004, for consideration In our

'forthcoming Joint Working Group (JWG) meeting, .Subsequently, you are also
required to make an application to this Department for seeking
clearance/permission of RCGM to import the transgenic material from outside. I
would advise you to initiate necessary action towards this also.

ours sincerely

It·),ct\~
(K.S. Charak)

Prof S.A.PatH
Vice Chancellor
University of Agricultural Sciences
Dharwad- 580 005
Fax: 0836-2448349

tfl~ ITetegram : 'BIOTECH' ~'WT ITetephone : 24363012, 24360899 mIF~x : 011-24362884

mailto:charak@dbt.nic.in


"Date·; 04-11-2004.

Or. Mathura Rai,
Director,
Indian Institute of vegetable Research (IIVRl_
P.O. Box 5002, BHU, '
VARANASI .••221 005.

Sub; ABSP-II Projed Proposal on Fruit and Shoot borer resistant
BrlngaJ.

Ref: 1. D.O. No. BT/ABi03lIndoiUSI02/2003 dated 01-10-2004 of
DBT. New Delhi.

2. Disc~ssio~JaJna on 14-10-2000 regarding submission of
consolidated proposal.

With reference to above. please find enclosed herewith two copies of project pl'Or,osai in

respect of above referred project from thiq University, to include in the consolidated propos.l1 for

submission to DBT, New Delhi.

'\t:tt,·?"~_.<~ -' .
"CT~ OF ESE . _H

C.C. to Or. KS. Charak, Director, Department of Blo.technology'T), BloCk-2, 7th FIOO:'
eGO Complex, LocHRoad, New Delhi - 110 003, along with a copy of the proposal for kind
iufoffilanOIl.

~~ordinator, IABT,University01AgriculturalSciences,Dharwad- 560 005.
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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MiNISnW OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
OEPARTMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY

No, B r 'I3S: 17·04!9q·PID
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Block-2, 1th Floot C.G,Q Complex
ladl Road,New Dj~lhi·1'IOOO3

Dr. i\lS, Kuruvinasetti.
Former Professor & T1(1), fliotcchnology.

, University of /\gril~ultul'U1 Sciences,
Im;titule of Apti Biotechnology.
College of Agriculture, Krisllirlagar,
f)harw.ld 580005. Karnalaka,

Suhic(!: Visit or MEt team 10 replicated cOllnned rnulti-locati('1l research trial:'> (M LRf I 011HI.
Brinjal hybrids containing C/T/,Ie gene to getJenltt; the eflkac) and baseline ~)lJsceptibility
dHta during Stllnmer,Monsoon,200Q at KVK. GOll.

Ihis is in response to your e-mail datedI5.05.2009addrt~5sedtoDrK.K.lripnthi. Adviser,
DBI Your appliellion for permissioll 10 conduct MultUoClltioll ReselU'th Trilll (MUtT) nn HI.
Hl'injal hybrids III (:0 112, fll Ud,'!,i GuIll" {;O 112 and Udupi Gulla containing en He g~I\(' ell

II/':.. Farm. [)cpattrnent of Agrkultllrc. GOV! of Cioa during SUlnmer- 111(1)';0011 21)08 instead of (It

K V K (Joa \vas cl)nsidert~d hy Review Conltnittet~ on Genetic Manipulntkm {I{('C'\:1 j in it" llleet ill!'
held on :n.05,2008. 1{('(Hvl noled Ihal the applicant was permilled 10 conduct [\1LRI on 131hlinjill
during 2007 al l<VK Goa. llowever, due In untimely heavy rain the crop was damaged and the Hi:ll
was ahandoned. III Iil.:W of the ahove RCGM permitted the applicant 10 rl'jX'il! the trial with cll,lllgl' 01

location in Cfoa. The Il'i.'ornmendatinn of RCGM was forwarded to GEAC tor final approval. GE'\C
in ils RIff meeting. held on 13.08,2008 (;onsic((:rt:c! the proposal in light of Ihe polky rkchion !lFll
MLRI /(l! hybrid by: hyhrid field testing may he dispensed wilh in vie\\' of the event bilSed npprov:tI
system adopted by the (iEAC and the primary f(leliS of Or,>,1 l'WP trials should be Oil tile bi(;sa!t:t:
i"we;'. besides dlkacy "fthe Irail. rather than ugron()miC' performance, (iLAC I)t)t,~dthaI III brinial h~'
l.L\S I)ilur',\:\d hac>been dc\'('loI>ed throudl I\:chnolol.!\' translt'! fr(11ll 1\1\ 1\lal;vcp A·;, tIle' hins:ltc,\
,h''l''::iIllCnl of HI brin;:!1 dt'vcloj;cd hy M'< Mally co i;:~tilllllde!:('\J1:''\ by the ;'Cptdillory at:,:I!>;, Iih'

1,~queS1nl \h t i\~. IJhIH\\ad J\\I hybrid <,valll/Hion lllHkr rvlLR' was nol approved thc (d :\1

In vicI\' I'l' the ahove. iV!lT team will not bel visiting the replicated confined tl1!I!ti·lclt'atin!1
research trials (\!UU; 011BL Brinjal hybrids {~otllaining crylAc gene to generalc the enicacy Jnd
baseline susceptibility data during Sumlner-Monsool1-2009 at ELA Farm, Depmtment of Agriculture,
(ill\! (If GO? (;OfL VOll ll1:1y,ubmrt the rep''l1't Oil thcMLIU along with delili" "f il;:Tnn,.Hni,
pnionmHllT, to HC'CIM taking into conskknllion the data fml1l all lonlliullS, fD!' funil"(
nmsiderutiun.

YOU!~. l1l1tht\rll \,

i) . r. \." ./1tJiill..,,/,r::. L-::, f.v
'-.j

,,-~"

(Rajalakshm i Iv!ur! idiitll,"!!11"---'"

('o-il .•kI1l1wr,Sccl\:tary, I{CU\1 8;
Sci':llti,tll nrn

Website: http:"www,dbtindla.nlc.in http://www.bthsnet.gov.in

. ~~q jTelephone: 24363012,24362329~/Fax: 011.2436~884

http://www.bthsnet.gov.in


View Application Status
Code Number:

Application Tttte:

C3tegory:

Date Redept:

'Status:
Decision of Application:

Department of Biotechnology
Ministry of SCience It Technology

Government of India

S3lEHZRC
61.2.11 for extenslon of the permission to conduct Mult\locatlon Research Trial (MLRT) 011 sill
at. brlnjal hybrids containing crylAe gene from Khanf 2007 to Summer 2008 . RCGM had
permitted the applicant to conduct the MLRT during Khartf 2007.

AGRI BIOTECH (Field Crops)
20/12/2007

Applkatlon received

Permitted



National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources
(India" COUllcilof Agriculture Researclt)

Pusa Campus, New Delhi -110012 ,
I(:AR

E-mail: aksiugh(a)llbpg£:S-'-'l~t:Ll}l
GRAM: G E R M P LAS M

Con s/ T~'t1/"rJl)t7'lS;1'f{'i,
)3,01.2006 ' {"I-r;

NSJ'GR
Phone: 25846268 (0), 25849208. 11, 14 (Ext. 227)
FAX: 091- 011 - 25842495

Dr. Anurudh K. Singh
I-Jfad, Germpllls1II COflServationDiv;s;on

I, 750 to 1000 mg of F I seeds of transgenic seed material of Rabhkavi local x E. E. I; Udupi
Gulla x 'E.E, 1; Malapullocal x E,E, 1; Kudachi local x E.B. 1; 112-GO x E.E. I; Manjari
Gota x H.E. I with ('ryl Ac gene from Professor and Head, Department of Biotechnology.
C'ollcge 01" Agriculture, UAS, DHARWAD-580 005.

2. also, the undertaking pertaining to Para 4, regarding the type of permit and instructions for
lise,

3. para 5, related to handltng and packing instructions and
4. Olhcr conditions related to issuance of above pennit,
5. as per the transfer clearance letter No. BT/BSI\7/04/99-PID dated 27.06,2005, issued by

Ministry of Science & Technology, Department of Biotechnology, permitting transfer of
above transgenic brilljal varieties containing CtylAc gene from Mis Maharashtra Ilybrid
Seeds Company Ltd, (MAHYCO), Mahyco Life Sciet1ce Research Centre, Aurangabad-
Jalana Road . .Iolal1a-431 203 to Professor and Head, Department of Biotechl1ology, College
of Agriculture, UAS, DHARWAD-580 005 for tbe purpose of research & development
only. subject to conditions mentioned in the clearance letter. l •

r\ti/1L

1:~~t.·.·.~..--~l~djl~sir~S·(?\ //
').. ..~"' ,,/<"

'V Pro!". M.S. KuruvinashcUi
Professor and Head,
Dcpanmcm of Biotechnology, College of Agriculture,
UAS, DHARWAD-580 005.

(opyto:
I The Scnctary.Ministry (If Environment and Forests. Government of India, Puryuvnran Bhavun. eGO Complex.

Lodi Road. New L>e1hi-II 000]. for illli-mulIlion only.
[he Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, Krish! £Jhawan, New Delhi-II 0001
rhe Chairman, Genet ie Engineering Approval Committee. Ministry of Environment llnd Forests, (iovcmment
of India. Paryavaran Bhavltll, CGO Complex. Lodi Road, New Delhi-II UOO:!, for infonnatioll only.

·1 r"1/sMaharashtm Hybrid Seeds Company Ltd., Aurangabad-Jalana Road. J818na-431 203
." The I-lead. Gennplaslll Exchange Unit. NHPOR, Pus a Campus, New Delhi-12

Dr. G. Randhawa, Sr. Scientist, NRC on DNA Finger Printing, NBPGR, New Delhi-lIDO 12. She IS rt'qllcslcd 10
wikel and conservt· the see,l material,
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;OVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
DEPAfHMENT OF BIOTECHNOLOGY

~2.7lri~. ~o ~o 000qt~~'iffl

iift1ft mr. ~ ~""'1tOO03

Block-2. 7th Floor C.G.O. Complex
Lodi Road. New Delhi-110003

DATE OF ISSUE: 27.06.200"
DATE OF EXPIRY 26.06200tl

srll.n:cr: CLEARANCE TO TRANS.FER THE TRANSGENIC MATERIALS OF
BIUN.IAl, VARIETIES CONTAINING cryJAc GENE FltOM Mis.
MAHARASHTRA HYBRID SEEDS COMPANY LTD. (MAHVCO),
MlJMBAI TO UNIVERSITY OF AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES.
OHARW AO, REG.

In accordance with the business activities allocated through the Government of India
(Allocation of Business) Rules J 961, as notified through the Notification No, CD-I 72/86 dated

, 2702198(~ and Notification No, CD-87-87 dated 3t.OJ.]987 to the Department ofUiotechnology
and tbe powers conferred through the Sections 6,8 & 25 of the Environment (Protection) Act.J986
(29 of 1986) rcad with the Central Government Gazette Notification No, GSR 1037 (E). dated
S 12.1989 issued by the Ministry of Environment & Forests, New Delhi, the Department of
rJiNcr;hnology hereby accords clearance to University of Agricultural Sciences, Obarwnd to

. receive six transgenic brinjal varieties (Mal pur local, Manjari gota, Kudachi local, Udupi Gulla, J 12
(}(hUld Rabkavi local) containing ("f}'lAc gene from MIs. Maharusbtra Hybrid Seeds CODlIHWY
I,td, Mnh)'co Ufe Science Research Centre, Aurangabad~Jalna Road, At post DawJtlwadi •
.Jalnft ~ 431 203 with properties and sources indicated below for the research & development
purpose only. subject to the conditions mentioned in the clearance letter.

Six transgenic brinjal varieties (Mal pur local, Manja.ri gota, Kudachi local, Udupi Gulla, 112
00 and Rabkavi local) expressing cry/A!' gene for back crossing and developing trmlsgenic brinjal
.lines in local elite background University of Agricultural Sciences. Dharwad allowed to receive
seeds of 10 grams of each of six transgenic brinjal varieties expressing cry/Ac gene from Mis.
IVlaharashtr8 Hybrid Seeds Co. Ltd., Muntbai

Dr, IVl, S. Kuruvinashetti,
Pro/{;ssor and f IOD Biotechnology,
Agricultural Research Station, Dharwad Farm,
()niversity of Agricultural Sciences,
Dharwad 580005. Kamataka.
Fa l : 0836-746810

'(fN Irefegram: 'BIOTECH' ~ ITel.phone : 24363012, 24360899 m/ Fax: 011-24362884
,



Ik BrentZehr
MIs. Maharashtra Hybrid Seeds Company Ltd.,
.Mahyco Life Science Research Centre,
Aurangabad~Jaln.a Road,
At post Dawalwadi, JaJna - 431 203,

Clearing the University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad to receive seeds of 10 grams of
each of six transgenic brinjal varieties of above description from MIs. Maharashtra Hybrid Seeds
COInpany Ltd., Mahyco Life Science Research Centre, Jalna for research purpose only. The
applicant shall take all precautions to prevent the escape of genetic material into the open
environment and shall fhllow the Recombinant DNA Safety Guidelines of the Government Nu
transgenic material is permitted for experimentation in open environment without prior
authorization ,from the Competent Authority. Full account orthe transgenic seeds shall be kept by
l J'nlversity of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad, The applicant shall npt expose the transfbnncd
plants to the open envlronment and also not to transfer to any out side party without the approval
of the Government.

The transgenic brinjal seeds mentloned hereill shall be handled, packaged and transported
as specifled in 'r-DNA Satety Guidelines" and "Revised Guidelines fbl' Research in Transgenic
Plants & Guidelines tbr Toxicity and AllergenicityEvaluation of Transgenic Seeds, Plants and Plant
Parts" of tile Government oflndia, 1990 and 1998.

As specified above. University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad shall inform the
Government about the safe receipt of the above quantities of seeds within 1.5 days after receiving
Ihe material

Afler receiving the seeds, University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad shall deposit I gIn
of slIl:h seeds with the Director, National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources (NBPGR), Pusa
Campus, New Delhi - 110 012 and obtain a certificate of deposit from NBPG&. A photocopy of the
certificaie shall be deposited by the applicant with the Department of Biotechnology for records
'.,,\thin 15 days of deposit of the material to the NBPGR.



lhc St}cretary, Ministry of Environment & Forests, Paryavaran Bhllwan, (,GO Complex,
I,odi Road, New Delhi-I 10 003.

2 'rhe Secretary, Ministry of Agriculture, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi _ J loon I
3. The Chairman, Genetic Engineering Approval Committee, Ministry of Environment &

h)f(~sts, Paryavaran Bhawan, cno, Complex, Lodi Road, New Delhi-I 10 OOJ.
4. The Director General, Indian Council of Agricultural Research, Krishi Bhawan, New IJelhi ..

110 001

5. The Director, National Bureau of Plant Genetic Resources (NBPGR), Near Patel Nagar,
New D~lhi - 110012,

Dc M, S. Kuruvinashetti, Professor and HOD Biotechnology, Agricultural Research
Station, Dharwad Farm, University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad 580 OOS,
Karnataka.

7. Ik Brent Zehr, MIs. Maharashtra Hybrid Seeds Company Ltd" Mahyco Life Science
Research Centre, Aurangabad-Jalna Road, At post Dawalwadi, Jalna _ 43 I 203

8. SIGNATlJRt: & TITI,Jl: OF ISSUING OFFICER;

~~z!f.-~
- . cr'V IYmanajah~'--::-:

Scientist-F
Deptt of Biotechllology/r~

~

1/1~_(M

'J- '?t 6/ 0 J'"

(K .'. Tripathi)
Adviser, DBT



Maharashtra Hybrid Seeds Company Limited
Resham Bhavan, 4th Floor, 78, Veer Nariman Road, MUMBAI - 400 020 (M.S.) INDIA
Phone: (+91-22) 3027 3025, 302J3016, 3027 3007, 3027 3031 BY SPEED POST -AID
Fax' (+91-22) 2204 7871- E- mail: info@mahyco.com

The Chief Conservator
of Forests and Member Secretary
Kamataka Biodiversity Board

,. . (Forest, Ecology and Environment Dept.)
Ground Floor, "VANAVIKAS"
18th Cross, Malleshwaram
Banglllore - 03

SUB: OBJECTIVES IN ENTERING AGREEMENTS WITH UAS,
nllARWAD IN IMPLEMENTATION OF BT. BRINJAL
PROJECT AND STAGEOF ACHIEVINGmESE OBJECTIVES -
REG.

Re: Your letter no; KBB/Bt.BI77/11-121918dated 4th April 2011

This has reference to your letter dated 06.04.2011 on the above subject which
was received by our office on 11th April 2011. In this regard, we submit as
under:

. 1. Maharashtra Hybrid Seeds Company Ltd. (''Mahyco'') had entered into
a sublicense agreement with Sathguru Management Consultants
Private Ltd. (Sathguru) and University of Agricultural Sciences,
Dharwad (UAS, Dharwad) dated 2nd April, 2005.

2. The purpose / objective of entering into the said agreement was as
follows:

(i) All the parties to the said agreement perceived a common
objective in development and delivery of pro-poor varieties of
insect tolerant B.t. eggplant, and conceived a collaborative
project with a view to facilitate technology access to resource-
constrained farmers under the ABSP II project.

KARNATl'K~ BiODrv'[R~.\TV ~•. : . ;:)f'

Inward No...4:2.63. ... r', ';~:d..3l:J1w. ..
.J'- for"'al'jt,.-l t'~ '"L,ri 4t...--, ~ ...----.." ~e~i::e:~;'c~::-"..,.., .

~ ·J~ ell-I..."""BbM •• 41b FI".,. 78, _ NMim", ." ••• MUMBA' - 400 020 (M.S) INDIA
~. ~ ISO 9001 . . Phone: (+91-22) 3027 3025, 3027 3016, 3027 3007, 3027 3031

""-. I' . . • .. I • Email : info@mahyco.com· Fax: (+91-22) 22047871 • Website. www.mahyco.com
~ 015

mailto:info@mahyco.com
http://www.mahyco.com


"CQntinuation'Sheet

Agricultural Biotechnology Support Project II (ABSP II) is a
project that focuses on the safe and effective development and
commercialization of bio-engineeredproducts· as a complement
to traditional and organic agricultural' approaches in developing
countries, and whose mission is to make such products available
to farmers in forms they can use, to help reduce poverty and
hunger and to boost food security, economic growth,
environmental quality and nutrition.

In furtherance of ABSP II's above mandate! mission, UAB,
Dharwad approached Mahyco in light of their expertise and
research and development facilities _development ofPl'O"'poor
varieties of eggpI8Ilt"that are insect tolerant and Mahyco agreed
to provide access to the technology without any pttY'lIlellt"fbr'
such access.

This project was put together as a public goods delivery of bio
engineered seeds for resource poor farmers with funding from
ABSP II and Department of Biotechnology, Government of
India. The University of Agriculture Sciences, Dharwad was
funded by Department of Biotechnology, Government of India,
along with other .public institutions, Tamilnadu Agriculture
University and Indian Institute of Vegetable Research,
Varana'si.

(Hi) UAS, Dharwad became part of the ABSP II due a priority
setting consultation process held in March 2003 involving
national level stakeholders such as Public Research
Institutions, Indian Council of Agriculture Research,
Department of Biotechnology and non-govenlment organizations
carried out under the aegis of ABSPII, to determine priority
crops for development and priority institutions to be involved.
Based on the findings of the priority setting process,
Department of Biotechnology, Government of India provided
funding to UAB, Dharwad, Tamilnadu Agriculture University
and Indian Institute of Vegetable Research to advance, the
public varieties with fruit and shoot borer resistance for making
available publicly adopted varieties with resistance to fruit and
shoot borer for delivery to resource poor farmers growing
eggplant in the region. Department of Biotechnology funding
was granted to the project due to its nature of public good
engagement to benefit resource poor farmers who loose more
than half of their produce due to fruit and shoot borer
infestation. It is pertinent to mention here that UAB, Dharwad



was chosen by Department of Biotechnology as member of the
consortium.

It is pertinent to mention that Mahyco has merely transferred the
cry lAc gene in the varieties provided by UAS Dharwad by
backcrossing and Mahyco has used conventional breeding practices for
such transfer. Further, no royalty fee has been charged for providing
the technology. It is pertinent to mention here that Mahyco's effort to
support. the public partners by providing technology access was
initiated on 5th April 2004, even before the Biological Diversity Rules
were notified.

(i) The varieties provided by UAS Dharwad and date thereof:-
The following varieties were provided vide letter from UAS,
Dharwad, dated 20th Sept 2004:
1) ..Malpur Local .
2) Manjari gota

. 3) Kudachi local
4) Udupi local
5) 112 (K>
6) Rabkavi local

(ii) The datels and process of transfer of technology by Mahyco:-
Transfer of technology, namely the EE-1 event incorporating the
crylAc gene, was done by conventional breeding methods., Work

. began on 5th October, 2004 and concluded on 13th April, 2005.
The crossing activity was carried out by staff of UAS Dharwad
at Mahyco's research facility. Resultant seed carrying the
technology was provided back to UAS Dharwad on 26th July
2005 (pursuant to regulatory approval for the same).

(iii) Any other action by Mahyco in providing technical support/
s~rvices etc.:-
Training for detection of gene in plant populations and
entomological training relating to the target pest was given to
UAS Dharwad personnel. Stewardship support is also provided

(iv) Current status of trials being conducted by UAS Dharwad:-
As per our information, last held trial was a Multi Location
Research Trial (MLRT) at Krishi Vigyan Kendra (KVK),
Margao, Goa, concluded 17th June 2009.

(v) The results of the trials which have been shared by UAS
Dharwad with Mahyco:-



" .. '. '. "

COntinuation Sheet

As per our information, the MLRT held atKVK,Margao,'Goa in
2009, successfully concluded and the results of the trials are
available with the regulatory authorities.

5. . It is pertinent to poirlt out that UAS Dharwad is a public institution
and the development of Bt Brinjal by them is for the benefit of the
general publici resource constrained farmers. Therefore, there is no
question of the farmers protesting the trials on Bt Brinjal by UAS
Dharwad.

6. In so far as the representations of Environment Support Group (ESG)
are concerned, we had issued a letter dated 25th June, 2010, to this
Authority! Board clarifying the issues raised by ESG. The contents of
the said letter may be deemed to be incorporated herein and which are
not being repeated for the sake of brevity. A copy of the said letter is
attached herewith for ready reference.

7. In view of the afore-stated you are requested to consider ! place the
above facts before the fact finding committee of the National
Biodiversity Board. In this regard, we also request this Authority!
Board to grant us a personal hearing to clarify our stand on the issues
raised vide the, letter under reply. Vide the instant letter we also seek
a personal hearing before the fact finding committee of the National
Biodiversity Board.

If you require any information! clarification, we shall be glad to provide the
same.

Yours Sincerely,
For Maharashtra Hybrid Seeds Co.Ltd.
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Maharashtra Hybrid Seeds Company Limited
Rosham Dh.van, 4th Floor, 78, Veer Nlriman Road, MUMBAI - 400 020 (M.S.) INDIA
Phone: (+91-22) 3027 301S, 3027 3016, 30273007,30273031
FIx: (+91-22) 2204 7871- E- man: info@mahyco.com

June 25, ~010

TheAddI. PrtncIpal Chief ConMNator
of FOresta and Member secr.t8ry
Kernataka Blodioversly Board
'(Forest, Ecology and Environment Depl)
Gro~nd Floor, ·VANAVlKAS·

, 18th Cross. Malleshwara •••.
Bangalore - eeo 003.

SUB: VIOLATION OF B~ DIVER8nY ACT 2002 IN MATTERa RELAnNG TO
ACCe88 AND UTlLlZAnoN 011 LOCAL BR1NJAL VARlEn1!8 FOR DEVlLOPMENT
OF &T. 8RlNJAL BY Ml8I1AHYCO AND OTHERS AND RELATeD 188UE8

Dear Sir.

Thll has reference to your letter deted 28" April, 2010 and our letter dated 13" May, 2010. In thll
regard. we submit •• under:

1. At the outset. we submit that we have not violated any of the provisions of the Biological
Diversity Act. 2002'. Maharashtra Hybrid 8eed8 Company Ltd. rMahyco·) is a law abiding
company and we comply with all the applicable laws! rules and regulations. Mahyco is
also recognised by depa~ent of Sdence & Technology and is recipient of many awards

Z Vide the afore--mentloned letter. you have alleged that Mahyco has accessed 6 local
" varieties of Brlnjal as specified In your letter under I'8ply. It has further been alleged that

Mahyco has ,Inserted Cry 1Ac gene and provided the material to University of Agricultural
Sciences. Dharwacf (UAS Dharwad). Further. Mahyco has been asked to revert on
whether Mahyco has accessed the blo-resources as stated for commercial utilization, and
if commercial utilization has Indeed taken place. and whether Mahyco had provided prior
intimation as reqUired under section 7 of the Biofoglcaf Diversity Act, 2002 (the Act). In
response to the same, It is stated as under.

(i) Mahyco has been conducting activlties related to research and development of
transgenic crops through transformation. Including Insect tolerant eggplant, for
several years. For the said purpose. Mahyco has been conducting research on
hybrid seeds which have been developed by Mahyco Itself. It is pertinent to point
out that such resaarch was duly approved under Rules for Manufacture, Use.
Import, Export and StDnIge of Hazardous Micro Organisms, Genetically
engineered Orvanllm8 or ceus, 1889 (Rules 1989).
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UAS Dh8rwad hIId approached Mahyco for Introgresslonof Cry1Ac gene by
making back crtl8& In the varlet/es (n8me of the varietin - Malpur LOCIII,M8nja"

. Gofa, Kud8chlloc8l, Udupl Local, 112 GO. Pabkavl Local) of Brinjal which were
, provided by UAS 0hafw8d.

Mahyco haa merely Introgresaed the cry 1Ac gene In the .,...... provided by
UAS Dharw8d. M8hyco hM used oonventlon8l breeding techniques for
Imrogresalon of.the Cry 1Ac gene In the vartetIea provided by UAS DhaIwad.

(lv)M8hyco h•• only irl~ the Cry1Ac gene in the varieties provided by.UAS
0h8rWad and 18not enpged In commercHll utilization of such seedsl varieties. It
fa further pertinent to point aut that Mahyco is not charging any ro'81ty fee from
UAS Dh8rw8d In reapectof 8ny utilization of the v8netiesIO questlonby UAS
Dh8rwad for !Nt we of reeource constratned farmef1l. The technology provided
by Mahyco to Oharwad Is ~Ity tree. It Is submitted that the technology Is
provided to UAS Dh81W8d for dlatribution of seeds - other than by way of sale. 8t-
cost to resource constrained farmers and not for commercialisation - and
technology Is provided wfth no payment for access 8nd no royalty P81yable
thereon.

(v) It is further" pertinent to point out thIIt UM Dharw8d is 8 public institUtion and the
development of Bt Brinj81 by them II for the benefit of the resource constrained
farmers and Mahyco has plOVfded lis teehnoJorW to UAS Dharwad which Is
royalty free, for the benefit of the resource poorf8rrnerS.

(vi) In vieW of the ~, Mllhyco did not undert8ke any IIClIvIty which required
M8hyco to provide prior IntimIItIon to the BIodiverelty Board under S8ctlon 7 of
theN:t.

(vii) " 'S submitted that Mahyco Is not In YIoIIItIon of any of the provtsiona of the Act.

In view of the afore-et.ted you are requetlted to consider the ebe-mentIoned submiulons before
taking any decIeIon in the metter. we 8Iso request this Authortty, Bo8rd to grant ua • pel'8OOal
hearing In the metter.

Thanking you

Yours Sincerely,
For M8h1nshtra Hybrtb seeds Co. Ltd.
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Plot t"" Hindi Nagar, Punjagutta
Hyderabad - 500 034, INDIA
Tel:+91 4023350586, Fax: +91 4023354042
E-mail: info@sathguru.com
www:sathguru,c;om

Sathguru Inc,
7982 Honeygo Blvd, #79
Baltimore, MD 21286, USA
Tel: +14102462950,7343895911
Fax: +1 4102462993

Sathguru Management Consultants (P)Ltd.

Chief Conservator of Forests and Member Secretary
Karnataka Biodiversity Board (Forest, Ecology and Environment Division)
Ground Floor, VANAVIKAS, 18th Cross, Malleshwaram
Bangalore,03 , '
Ph: (080)23448783
Fax: (080) 23440535
Email: kbb.kar@gmaiLcom

>"SUB: Qbjectives In entering agreements with UAS, Dharwad in implementation of Bt. Brinjal
. project aod stage of achieving these objectives - Reg.

, ,
Sathguru Management Consultants Private Limited is an Indian company incorporated under the
Companies Act, 1956 and is wholly owned by Indian 'citizens. Sathguru provides advisory services to

. public and private sector to integrate advancement in research for pUblic good benefit and is the national
coordinator for the Agriculture ,Biotechnology Support Project (ABSPII), a project that funded by Public
~nstitutions and engaging public partners to deliver technologies for public good advantage.

The Agriculture Biotechnology Support Project II (ABSPII) is a project that focuses on the safe and
effective development of bio engineered products as a compliment to traditional and organic agriculture
approaches in developing countries, and whose mission is to make such products available to farmers in
forms they can use, to help reduce poverty and hunger to boost food security, economic growth,
environmental quality and nutrition,

In India, three pUblic institutions namely University of Agriculture Sciences (UAS)-Dharwad, Tamil Nadu
Agriculture University (TNAU), Coimbatore and Indian Institute of Vegetable Research, Varanasi (the
apex vegetable research institute of ICAR) are the key partners of ABSPII. These partners are
predominantly funded by Department of Biotechnology, Government of India for product development
complimented by ABSPII predominantly for capacity building.

The goal of three public research institutions including UAS, Dharwad is to enhance the resistance of fruit
and shoot borer susceptible Brinjal varieties that are adopted by the farmers in the region with resistance
to fruit and shoot borer by transfer of genes donated by Mahyco through back cross breeding technique,
which is conventionally adopted for breeding by public research institutions.

The primary objective of the effort by UAS, Dharwad is to enhance the resistance characteristics of the
brinjal varieties that are popUlarly adopted by farmers and provide the seeds to resource poor farmers in
the region not as a sale, but as a delivery of seeds for farmers to save their own seeds and use for repeat
cultivation. UAS Dharwad has active seed delivery system that is meant to support resource poor

~ \\\... farmers to source their disease free seeds.~\ '
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the Public research institutions are routinely engaged in genetic enhancement of varieties in order to
provide resource poor farmers the access to improved seed varieties for them to save the seed and
cultivate with improved yield potential.

In accordance with the technology transfer arrangement entered into by Mahyco and UAS Dharwad, UAS
pharwadseeuredaccess to insect resistance technology for adoption in the varieties. The varieties
enhanced for their resistance trait were advanced by UAS, Dharwad through their breeding program, dUly
ob~erving their agronomical performance. The results of the agronomical performance were reported to

.. tpe national bodies seeking approval for UAS Dharwad to make available these seeds to resource
. constrained farmers for them to save their seeds and cultivate them further.

T'he Mahyco technology transfer specifically is for UAS Dharwad to deliver seeds not for commercial
purposes. UAS Dhawad is obligated and is intending to make available these seeds to resource poor
farmers on a nominal cost recovery basis. However, the farmers can save their own seeds and cultivate
the improved variety with resistance properties to gain from the incremental income that they will derive,
from saving of pesticides and increased marketable fruits that are harvested.

At this time, the Ministry of Environment has imposed a moratorium on the release of Bt Brinjal seeds by
UAS Dharwad.

We conclude that the licensing arrangement between Mahyco and UAS Dharwad does not stipulate any
commercial utilization of the gene access provided by Mahyco to UAS Dharwad and obligates UAS
Dharwad to deliver seeds to resource poor farmers without any profit or commercial interest.

The farmers have their right to save the seeds for further planting on their own. We further confirm that
the licensing arrangement only envisages receipt of technology from Mahyco to UAS Dharwad for
developing resource poor farmer oriented varieties and there is no reverse flow of material or technology
fr-om UAS Dharwad to Mahyco. Mahyco has not derived any commercialization rights to the varieties
developed by UAS Dharwad nor have received any technology under this arrangement. The
development by UAS Dharwad does not contribute to "COMMERCIAL:UTILIZATION" under Sec 2F of the
National Biodiversity Act.

We have presented above the facts of the arrangement as envisaged by the project partners. As
indicated earlier, the project is primarily funded by Department of Biotechnology, Government of India to

~ ensure technology reach to resource poor farmers and to facilitate varieties to gain technology access in
order to provide advantage to resource poor farmers to save their own seeds and cultivate them. The role
of Sathguru is that of the project coordinator only.

Thanking youSjncd!~.
K. Vijayaragh~~J), - 0 ..
Director



TICEL Bio Park
5th Floor, Taramanf Road,
Taramani, Chennai - 600 113
Tamil Nadu, India

Shri. K.S.Sugara IFS,
, Member Secretary

Karnataka Biodiversity Board
Ground Floor, "Vanavikas"
18th Cross, Malleshwaram,
Bengaluru - 560003

Sub: Violation of BD Act, 2002 relating to access and utilization of local
brinjal varieties for development of Bt brinjal by MIs. Mahyco - reg.

Ref: 1. Your letter - No.KBB/BT.BI77/2010-11/1914 dated: 29.03.11
2. NBA's letter - NBAlTech/13/4/2010/1O-11/875 dated:28.03.11

1. Whether the permission of NBA is required or not in view of the fact that
there is involvement of foreign element and the commercialization aspect of the
research project?

,
Reply: Certain persons as defined under sub-section (2) of Section 3 of the BD Act require
prior approval of NBA for biodiversity related activities such as research or commercial
utilization or bio-survey and biouti)ization.

In the present case, if any research results have been transferred to M/ s. Mahyco or M/ s.
Satguru under the sublicense agreement, University of Agriculture Science, Dharwad
(UAS-D~may have b~en in violation of Sec.4 of the Act.
<::

With respect to M/ s. Mahyco is concerned, it is to be found whether the Bt Gene was
transferred to UAS-D or the same was transferred after incorporation of the same in the
local variety of Br'injals. If the Bt Gene was transferred by M/ s.Mahyco after in~orporating
the same into the local variety of brinjal, then M/ s. Mahyco is in violation of Section 3 of
the Act which requires prior approval of NBA before obtaining any biological resources
occurring in India. It is also to be found whether the Bt brinjal has been commercialized in
any manner by M/ s.Mahyco during or after entering into the sub license Agreement.

KARNAT/l.I<A BIODI'f[RSITY BOARD/; '1
Inward No..·lfQ..,3·l.r ..·oat8d ..2;:J.1+/.l(.
Forwarded to ·D"ted .



Reply: NBA's permission is not required, if the said research project falls within the
exemption provided for in Section 5 of the Act.

3. . As per the Section 5(1) of BD Act, Sec. 3&4 shall not apply to collaborative
re·search project, when the collaborative research projects conform to the policy
guidelines issued by the Central Government. Kindly clarify whether this
I:esearch project conforms to the policy guidelines of central Government? (a
c~pyofthe policy guidelines may be supplied).

Reply: The said research project seems pirma facie fall outside the scope of guidelines

issued by the Central Government. Further, the NBA has not received any application from

any of the parties under See. 3, 4 or 6.

We would appreciate if Karnataka Biodiversity Board deputes an Officer and verify
the factual details mentioned by us in our reply to the first question above and also
pointsniised in NBA's letter cited above under reference. Awaiting your response on

the matter. This m~y kindly be treated on TOP PRIORITY.

Yours sincerely,

~\'\
(C. Achalender Reddy)

Secretary, NBA



1iit\e)J KARNATAKA BIODIVERSITY BOARD
(Forest, Ecology and Environment Dept.)

No. KBB/Bt.BI77/11-12 J'f1i '

1. Director of Research,
Maharashtra Hybrid Seeds Company Ltd.,
Resham Bhavan. 4th floor, 78, Veer Nariman Road,
Mumbai - 400 020.

2. The Director,
Sathguru Management Consultants Pvt Ltd.
15, Hindi nagar, Panjagutta,
Hyderabad - 500 034.

Sub: Objedives in entering agreements with UAS, Dharwad in
implementation orBt. Brinjal project and stage or adJieving these

\objectives - reg.
Ref: National Biodiversity Authority's letter No.NBAtrech/13/4/201O/iO-ll/875,

dated. 28.03.2011.

With reference to the above subject, your kind attention is to drawn to the "sublicense
agreement" made and entered into, by and between "MAHYCO Ltd and Sathguru Munagement
Consultants Private Ltd, and VAS, Dharwad in implementation ofBt.Brinjal project.

VAS, Dharwad as sub licensee used six local \arieties of Brinjal for development of
Bt.Brinjal. This was widely opposed by NGDs and farmers across the country. VAS, Dharwad
should have obtained .permission from National Biodivelsity Authority for using local varieties
(bio-resources) of Brinjal, which is a violation of provisions of Biol0gical diversity Act 2002.
This is clearly defined in sections 3, 4, 5" & 7 of Biological diversity Act 2002.

Environment Support Group (ESG), a Bangalore based NOO had made representations 10
Kamataka Biodiversity Board and National Biodiversity Authority asking for clarification on
violation of the Act by VAS, Dharwad.

This subject was discussed in the 16th authority meeting ofNatiollal BiodiYersily Authoi:ity
and as it was decided in the meeting, the secretary,NB~ has written to Kamataka Biodiversity
Board asking to obtain information from MIs Mahyco and Mls.Snthguru regarding their objectives
in entering into agreements with VAS, Dharwad and stage of achieving those goals, stating clearly
about research materials and results shared so far.

Hence, you are requested to furnish the above said information as early as possible as it has
to be placed before fact finding committee of National Biodiversity Board for further nnaly,i,. ~

~
. you1;SilhfUUY/
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National Biodiversity Authority
c. Achalender Reddy, I.F.S.,
Secretary
Tel. 044 2254 1071
Fax 04422541074
8111allsecrelary@nbaindia.in
Website www.nbaincJia.org

TICEL Bio Park
5th Floor, Taramani Road,
Taramani. Chennai . GOO113
Tamil Nadu, India

To

Shri. K.S.Sugara IFS,
Member Secretary

. Karnataka Biodiversity Board
Ground Floor, "Vanavikas"
18th Cross, Malleshwaram,
Bengaluru - 560003

Sub: Violation ofBD Act, 2002 relating to access and utilization oflocal
brinjal varieties for development of Bt brinjal by M/s. Mahyco - reg.

Ref: 1. Our letter- NBAITech/WP/17/3/10/10-11/497 dated:24.02.10
2. Our letter - NBAITech/13/4/2010/10-11/939 dated: 17.04.10
3. Your letter - No.KBB/BT.B/77/09-10/2093 dated: 12.04.10

With reference to the subject cited above, it was decided in the 16th Authority
Meeting that the NBA should obtain authentic information from the concerned institutions
on this issue and make it available to fact finding committee for further necessary action.
In this regard, the fact finding committee has requested to provide the following
information/documents for further analysis:

1. A brief summary of the factual status of progress of implementing the
agreements/sub-agreements between with VAS, Dharwar with its business partners
M/s. Mahyco and M/s. Satguru also information about the use of locally adapted
cultivars in this programme disclosing their identities.

2.. Obtain information from M/s. Mahyco and M/s. Satguru regarding their objectives in
entering such agreements with the VAS, Dharwar and the stage of achieving those
objectives, stating clearly about the research materials and results shared so far.

In this regard, it is requested to kindly provide the aforementioned details for onward
submission to the fact finding committee for further action.

(C. Achalender Reddy)
Secretary, N13A
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Resham Bhavan, 4th Floor, 78, Veer Nariman Road, MUMBAI - 400 020 (M.S.) INDIA
Phone: (+91-22) 3027 3025, 3027 3016, 3027 3007, 3027 3031
Fax: (+91-22) 2204 7871- E- mail: info@mahyco.com

The Addl. Principal Chief Conservator
of Forests and Member Secretary
Kamataka Biodioversiy Board
(Forest, Ecology and Environment Dept.)
Ground Floor, ·VANAVIKAS"
18th Cross, Malleshwara
Bangalore - 560 003.

SUB: VIOLATION OF BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY ACT 2002 IN MATTERS RELATING TO
ACCESS AND UTilIZATION OF lOCAL BRINJAl VARIEITES FOR DEVELOPMENT
OF BT. BRINJAl BY MIS MAHYCO AND OTHERS AND RELATED ISSUES

Dear Sir,

This has reference to your letter dated 28th April, 2010 and our letter dated 13th May, 2010. In this
regard, we submit as under:

1. At the outset, we submit that we have not violated any of the provisions of the Biological
Diversity Act, 2002. Maharashtra Hybrid Seeds Company ltd. ("Mahyco") is a law abiding
company and we comply with all the applicable laws! rules and regulations. Mahyco is
also recognised by department of Science & Technology and is recipient of many awards

2. Vide the afore-mentioned letter, you have alleged that Mahyco has accessed 6 local
varieties of Brinjal as specified in your letter under reply. It has further been alleged that
Mahyco has inserted Cry 1Ac gene and provided t~e material to University of Agricultural
Sciences, Dharwad (UAS Dharwad). Further, Mahyco has been asked to revert on
whether Mahyco has accessed the bio-resources as stated for commercial utilization, and
if commercial utilization has indeed taken place, and whether Mahyco had provided prior
intimation as required under section 7 of the Biological Diversity Act, 2002 (the Act). In
response to the same, It is stated as under:

(i) Mahyco has been conducting activities related to research and development of
transgenic crops through transformation, including insect tolerant eggplant, for
several years. For the said purpose, Mahyco has been conducting research on
hybrid seeds which have been developed by Mahyco itself. It is pertinent to point
out that such research was duly approved under Rules for Manufacture, Use,
Import, Export and Storage of Hazardous Micro Organisms, Genetically
Engineered Organisms or Cells, 1989 (Rules 1989).

Registered Office: .
Resham Bhavan, 4th Floor, 78, Veer Nariman Road, MUMBAI - 400 020 (M.S.) INDIA
Phone: (+91-22) 3027 3025, 3027 3016, 3027 3007, 3027 3031
• Email : info@mahyco.com. Fax: (+91-22) 22047871 • Website: www.mahyco.com
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(ii) UAS Dharwad had approached Mahyco for introgression of Cry1Ac gene by
making back cross in the varieties (name of the varieties - Malpur Local, Manjari'
Gota, Kudachi Local, Udupi Local, 112 GO, Pabkavi Local) of Brinjal which were
provided by UAS Dharwad.

(iii) Mahyco has merely introgressed the Cry 1Ac gene in the varieties provided by
UAS Dharwad. Mahyco has used conventional breeding techniques for
introgression of the Cry 1Ac gene in the varieties provided by UAS Dharwad.

(Iv) Mahyco has only iritrflgressed the Cry1Ac gene in the varieties provided by UAS
Dharwad and is not engaged in commercial utilization of such seeds! varieties. It
is further pertinent to point out that Mahyco is not charging any royalty fee from
UAS Dharwad in respect of any utilization of the varieties in question by UAS
Dharwad for the use of resource constrained farmers. The technology provided.
by Mahyco to Dharwad is royalty free. It is submitted that the technology is
provided to UAS Dharwad for distribution of seeds - other than by way of sole, at-
cost to resource constrained farmers and not for commercialisation - and
technology is provided with no payment for access and no royalty payable
thereon.

(v) It is further pertinent to point out that UAS Dharwad is a public institution and the
development of Bt Brinjal by them is for the benefit of the resource constrained
farmers and Mahyco has provided its technology to UAS Dharwad which is
royalty free, for the benefit of the resource poor farmers.

(Vi) In view of the afore-said, Mahyco did not undertake any activity which required
Ma,hyco to prOVideprior intimation to the Biodiversity Board under Section 7 of
the Act.

(vii) It is submitted that Mahyco is not in violation of any of the provisions of the Act.

In view of the afore-stated you are requested to consider the afore-mentioned submissions before
taking any decision in the matter. We also request this Authorityl Board to grant us a personal
hearing in the matter.

Yours Sincerely,
For Maharashtra Hybrib Seeds Co. Ltd.

··1-!~?9~~~ ~
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